preserving biodiversity, and developing local partnerships. As of 2022, 1877 civil society
organisations were officially registered within the Dubrovnik-Neretva County inland
region. Many of these entities could serve as valuable partners in the project or stand as
beneficiaries thereof.

Key economic indicators concluded that the research idea is socially justified: ENPV
is positive, ERR is above the discount rate at 25.5%, and the B/C ratio is 3.67, indicating
substantial economic benefits exceeding costs. The economic analysis supported the idea’s
funding from external sources.

Sustainability 2024, 16, 31 10 of 15

5.4. Sensitivity Analysis and Risk Assessment

Sensitivity analysis identified all critical variables whose changes significantly impact
the financial efficiency and the indicators used in financial and economic analysis. The
variables used for this research idea were:

• 20% change in investment expenses;
• 20% change in operating revenues/economic benefits; and
• 20% change in investment and operational revenues/economic benefits.

The summary results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 1.

Table 1. Change in parameters and their impact on profitability.

Scenario Change FNPV IRR ENPV ERR

Investment expenses

Increase +20% −1,488,192 −15.2% 3,121,399 22.4%

Decrease −20% −1,041,091 −13.7% 3,416,995 28.7%

No change 0 −1,244,319 −14.5% 3,368,737 25.5%

Operational revenues/economic benefits

Increase +20% −1,167,408 −12.6% 4,190,714 29.0%

Decrease −20% −1,308,411 −16.1% 2,532,573 22.1%

No change 0 −1,244,319 −14.5% 3,368,737 25.5%

Investment expenses and operational revenues/economic benefits

Increase +20% −1,552,284 −16.8% 2,468,343 19.5%

Decrease −20% −964,180 −11.7% 4,451,917 32.8%

No change 0% −1,244,319 −14.5% 3,368,737 25.5%
Source: authors calculations.

The sensitivity analysis revealed that changes in investment expenses have a similar
effect on the research idea’s economic viability as changes in operational revenues and
economic benefits. The same holds for financial viability, particularly in scenarios involving
increased expenses. Even with increased investment and operational expenses, the research
idea remains justified regarding social benefits, showing a positive ENPV (+2,468,343 euros)
and a significantly higher ERR (19.5% compared to 5%). While financial risks impact
financial indicators negatively, the changes are relatively moderate.